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Honorable James M. Walker Jr.

Director, Department of Homeland Security

Post Office Box 304115

Montgomery, Alabama  36130



Homeland Security – State Employees – Law Enforcement Officers



Although section 31-9A-9 of the Code of Alabama does not expressly preclude employees of the Department of Homeland Security from being sworn law enforcement officers, when this section is read in the context of statutes that define the terms “law enforcement officers” and “law enforcement agencies,” it is the opinion of this Office that employees of the Department of Homeland Security may not act as sworn law enforcement officers solely by virtue of their status as employees of the Department.



Dear Mr. Walker:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Homeland Security.





QUESTION



	Does section 31-9A-9 of the Code of Alabama preclude employees of the Department of Homeland Security from being sworn law enforcement officers?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	According to the information you supplied this Office, the duties of the Assistant Director, Information Analysis & Infrastructure Protection, necessitate the ability to access information and databases reserved for sworn law enforce�ment officers.  The current Assistant Director is an Alabama Peace Officers Standards and Training (“APOST”) certified law enforcement officer but is not currently serving in a sworn officer capacity.  In researching the issue of grant�ing sworn-officer status to the Assistant Director, it is the understanding of this Office that you became concerned with the wording of section 31-9A-9 of the Code of Alabama, and APOST recommended that you seek this opinion.



	Section 31-9A-9 of the Code lists the additional powers of the Director that may be exercised under the direction and control of the Governor during a declaration of emergency as authorized in section 31-9-8.  It states, in pertinent part, as follows:



	(a) When the Governor declares a state of emer�gency as authorized in Section 31-9-8, if the emergency is related to homeland security, the director shall have and may exercise the following additional powers, under the direction and control of the Governor:



	(1) Enforce all laws, rules, and regulations relat�ing to homeland security and direct state resource allo�cations when required; provided, this chapter shall not vest authority to enforce the criminal laws of this state in the Director of Homeland Security, or the deputies or personnel of the department.



Ala. Code § 31-9A-9 (Supp. 2003) (emphasis added).



	It is the opinion of this Office that this section does not preclude employ�ees of the Department of Homeland Security (“Department”) from being sworn law enforcement officers, but it also does not state that the Department is a law enforcement agency or that its employees are given the power to arrest as set out in section 36-21-40 of the Code of Alabama.  



	Under the statutes governing the standards for law enforcement officers, section 36-21-40 of the Code of Alabama states, in pertinent part, as follows:



	(3) LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY. The state Department of Public Safety, the Alabama Board of Corrections, the police department of each incorporated city or town, the department of each sheriff of the state, including all deputy sheriffs, the Enforcement Division of the State Department of Conservation and Natural Resources and the Public Service Commission, and each public agency in the state charged with the enforcement of any laws and the officers or employees of which have power as such officials or employees to make arrests. The term does not include the national guard or any military organization.



Ala. Code § 36-21-40(3) (2001) (emphasis added).  Section 36-21-40(4) further defines a law enforcement officer in part as an “official who has authority as such official to make arrests.”  Ala. Code § 36-21-40(4) (2001) (emphasis added).



	General provisions of Alabama law regarding law enforcement officers define a “law enforcement officer” as “any person employed in the classified civil service of the state whose duties involve police work”, as well as a full-time state employee who has the power of a peace officer and is sworn to uphold the laws of the State and the Alabama Constitution, has the power to arrest, and complies with the Minimum Standards and Training Act.  See Ala. Code §§ 36-21-1 & 36-21-6 (2001).  In construing statutes, one must not interpret provisions in isolation, but must consider them in the context of the entire statutory scheme.  Siegelman v. Ala. Ass’n of School Boards, 819 So. 2d 568 (Ala. 2001).  A reading of the statutes cited above, in conjunction with section 31-9A-9(a)(1) that specifically states the chapter does not vest authority to enforce the crimi�nal laws of this state in the Director or employees of the Department of Home�land Security, indicates a legislative intent that the Director or employees of the Department of Homeland Security not be “law enforcement officers.”



	In general, the power of an agency to enforce the laws of the state of Ala�bama is conferred by statute.  For example, section 11-43-55 gives municipali�ties the authority, through city councils, to establish a police force under the general supervision of a chief of police.  Likewise, section 36-22-3(4) of the Code of Alabama confers police powers on sheriffs and their deputies.  Simi�larly, section 36-15-63 gives investigators in the Office of the Attorney General the power of sworn law enforcement officers with the power of arrest.  In these statutes, it is apparent that the Legislature intended to confer law enforcement powers on certain entities and individuals.  



	In contrast, section 31-9A-9(a)(1) states that the chapter does not vest authority to enforce the criminal laws of Alabama in the Director or employees of the Department of Homeland Security.  Had the Legislature intended the Department or its employees to have the power of arrest and be law enforcement officers, it would not make sense to include this language in the statute.  If the Department believes that it should function as a law enforcement agency, it will need to seek legislation clearly defining the Department as a law enforcement agency and its employees as law enforcement officers.





CONCLUSION



	Although section 31-9A-9 of the Code of Alabama does not expressly pre�clude employees of the Department of Homeland Security from being sworn law enforcement officers, when this section is read in the context of statutes that define the terms “law enforcement officers” and “law enforcement agencies,” it is the opinion of this Office that employees of the Department of Homeland Security may not act as sworn law enforcement officers solely by virtue of their status as employees of the Department.



	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.



Sincerely,



TROY KING

Attorney General

By:







BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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